

Sheffield District - Public Register of Notices Served – April 2015 to March 2017

The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have been served on business premises under the [Regulatory Reform \(Fire Safety\) Order 2005](#).

Date on which notice served:	29 th March 2017
Name of Organisation:	Hillsborough Social Club, 127 Oakland Road, Sheffield S6 4QQ
Premises Type:	Licensed Premises (L)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/519
Date of compliance of notice:	10th May 2017

Date on which notice served:	28 th March 2017
Name of Organisation:	Michael Carlisle Centre, 75 Osborne Road, Sheffield S11 9BF
Premises Type:	Hospital (A)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 8 (1) (a) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.</p> <p>Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p>Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.</p> <p>Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p>Article 21 (2) (b) Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/518
Date of compliance of notice:	12th July 2017

Date on which notice served:	7 th March 2017
Name of Organisation:	Red Lion Takeaway, 13 Chesterfield Road, Sheffield S8 0RL
Premises Type:	Takeaway/Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p>Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 15 (1) (a) Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p>Article 19 (1) (c) To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/509
Date of compliance of notice:	29th September 2017

Date on which notice served:	28 th February 2017
Name of Organisation:	Apollo Gardening Ltd, Apollo House, Neepsend Lane, Sheffield S3 8AT
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (3) (a) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been reviewed on a regular basis</p> <p>Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p> <p>Article 11 The arrangements for planning, organisation, control, monitoring and review of the preventative and protective measures are not recorded.</p> <p>Article 14 (1) The escape routes were obstructed</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p> <p>Article 15 (1) (a) Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p> <p>Article 21 (2) (b) Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/507
Date of compliance of notice:	24th July 2017

Date on which notice served:	10 th February 2017
Name of Organisation:	ADS Precision Ltd, 716 Penistone Road, Sheffield S6 2DF
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</p> <p>Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p> <p>Article 11 (1) & (2) A fire safety policy document has not been prepared</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p> <p>Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/502
Date of compliance of notice:	17th May 2017

Date on which notice served:	28 th October 2016
Name of Organisation:	Jumeirah Restaurant, 1 The Common, Ecclesfield, Sheffield S35 9WJ
Premises Type:	Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p>Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire fighting equipment is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 14 (1) The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The automatic fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p>

	Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.
Reference No:	EN/W/494
Date of compliance of notice:	24th November 2016

Date on which notice served:	28 th October 2016
Name of Organisation:	Gibson Works, 63 St Marys Road, Sheffield S2 4AN
Premises Type:	Other Residential Premises (H)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.
Reference No:	EN/W/493
Date of compliance of notice:	13th February 2017

Date on which notice served:	28 th October 2016
Name of Organisation:	Gibson Works, 63 St Marys Road, Sheffield S2 4AN
Premises Type:	Other Residential Premises (H)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.
Reference No:	EN/W/492
Date of compliance of notice:	26th February 2018

Date on which notice served:	7 th October 2016
Name of Organisation:	Hindu Samaj Temple, 21 Buckenham Street, Sheffield S4 7JQ
Premises Type:	Other premises open to the public (P)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his Employees. Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside. Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits. Article 17 (1) The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained. Article 17 (1) The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/488
Date of compliance of notice:	20th January 2017

Date on which notice served:	25 th October 2016
Name of Organisation:	Jumeirah Restaurant, 1 The Common, Ecclesfield, Sheffield S35 9WJ
Premises Type:	Restaurant/Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	<p>There is insufficient detection and warning to alert occupants of the first and second floor to a fire within the premises.</p> <p>There is insufficient structural and passive fire resisting separation between the sleeping accommodation and restaurant, an extended travel distance and no protected means of escape from the second floor sleeping accommodation. A fire in the restaurant will result in heat and/or smoke filling the escape route potentially overcoming people or preventing them from making a safe escape from the premises.</p>
Reference No:	PN/W/491
Date of compliance of notice:	17th November 2016

Date on which notice served:	30 th September 2016
Name of Organisation:	Golden Taste, 279 London Road, Sheffield S2 4NF
Premises Type:	Takeaway/Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p>There is insufficient detection and warning to alert occupants of the second floor to a fire within the premises.</p> <p>There is insufficient fire resisting separation between the sleeping accommodation and restaurant, an extended travel distance and no protected means of escape from the second floor sleeping accommodation. A fire in the restaurant will result in heat and/or smoke filling the escape route potentially overcoming people or preventing them from making a safe escape from the premises.</p>
Reference No:	PN/W/487
Date of compliance of notice:	4th September 2017

Date on which notice served:	9 th September 2016
Name of Organisation:	Former Sportsman Public House, 10 Denby Street, Sheffield S2 4QH
Premises Type:	Other Sleeping Accommodation (H)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p>Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire fighting equipment is inadequate.</p> <p>Article 14 (1) The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (a) The escape routes did not lead, as directly as possible, to a place of safety.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/484
Date of compliance of notice:	20th October 2016

Date on which notice served:	15 th August 2016
Name of Organisation:	Sovereign Point, 178 Infirmary Road, Sheffield S6 3DH
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats (D)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p>Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) & (5) To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/483
Date of compliance of notice:	14th September 2016

Date on which notice served:	16 th June 2016
Name of Organisation:	The Barleycorn WMC, Barleycroft Lane, Dinnington, Sheffield S25 2LE
Premises Type:	Licensed Premise (L)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 9 (3) (a) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been reviewed on a regular basis.</p> <p>Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p> <p>Article 21 (1) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when they are first employed.</p> <p>Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W476
Date of compliance of notice:	14th September 2016

Date on which notice served:	2 nd June 2016
Name of Organisation:	Gibson Works, 63 St Marys Road, Sheffield S2 4AN
Premises Type:	Other Residential Premises (H)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
Reference No:	EN/W/475
Date of compliance of notice:	10th November 2016

Date on which notice served:	15 th February 2016
Name of Organisation:	The Rutland Hotel (Sheffield) Ltd, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield S10 2PD
Premises Type:	Hotel (F)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees. Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 The matters identified during the fire safety audit carried out on 8th February 2016 indicate that the existing fire risk assessment does not appear to be 'suitable and sufficient'. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside. Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/456
Date of compliance of notice:	14th March 2016

Date on which notice served:	18 th February 2016
Name of Organisation:	Tapton Edge, Shore Lane, Sheffield S10 3BX
Premises Type:	Care Home (B)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 14 (1) The escape routes were obstructed. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside. Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits. Article 17 (1) The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/457
Date of compliance of notice:	15th July 2016

Date on which notice served:	26 th January 2016
Name of Organisation:	Red Grouse, Spink Hall Road, Stocksbridge, Sheffield S36 1FL
Premises Type:	Licensed Premises (L)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees. Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (3) (a) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been reviewed on a regular basis. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.
Reference No:	EN/W/450
Date of compliance of notice:	1st April 2016

Date on which notice served:	16 th December 2015
Name of Organisation:	Bell House Mews, Bell House Road, Sheffield S5 0PL
Premises Type:	Care Home (B)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 17 (1) The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/448
Date of compliance of notice:	10th June 2016

Date on which notice served:	3 rd December 2015
Name of Organisation:	Cavendish House Student Accommodation, 210-218 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EU
Premises Type:	Other Sleeping Accommodation (H)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. Article 10 Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/445
Date of compliance of notice:	11th March 2016

Date on which notice served:	21st September 2015
Name of Organisation:	Bell House Mews, Bell House Road, Sheffield S5 0PL
Premises Type:	Care Home (B)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 17 (1) The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/435
Date of compliance of notice:	16/12/2015

Date on which notice served:	16 th September 2015
Name of Organisation:	Silver Lodge, 12 Housley Lane, Sheffield S35 2UD
Premises Type:	Care Home (B)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient. Article 17 (1) The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/434
Date of compliance of notice:	24/02/2016

Date on which notice served:	1st September 2015
Name of Organisation:	Brass Founders Sheffield Limited, Gower Works, 189 Carlisle Street, Sheffield S4 7LJ
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate. Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside. Article 14 (2) (h) The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits. Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained. Article 18 (1) & 18 (5) There were insufficient numbers of competent persons appointed to assist in undertaking preventive and protective measures. Article 21 (2) (b) Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically.
Reference No:	EN/W/430
Date of compliance of notice:	26th November 2015

Date on which notice served:	18 th June 2015
Name of Organisation:	The Common Room, 127-129 Devonshire Street, Sheffield S3 7SB
Premises Type:	Licensed Premise (L)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees. Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection.
Reference No:	EN/W/422
Date of compliance of notice:	7th December 2015

Date on which notice served:	29 th July 2015
Name of Organisation:	Just Trade Windows, Unit 1 Aven Works, Capel Street Sheffield S6 2HN
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees. Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire warning system is inadequate. Article 13 (1) (b) & 13 (2) The fire fighting equipment is not easily accessible. Article 14 (2) (f) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside. Article 14 (2) (g) The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage. Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.
Reference No:	EN/W/426
Date of compliance of notice:	8th October 2015